Vested   (15,970)   0.25

Nonvested at December 31, 2018   21,530  $ 0.25
Granted   40,000   5.11
Vested   (48,330)   4.28

Nonvested at December 31, 2019   13,200  $ 0.25

As of December 31, 2019, approximately $4,000 of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to restricted stock awards. The weighted average
remaining contractual terms of unvested restricted stock awards is approximately 0.8 years at December 31, 2019.

Stock Options

On March 6, 2019, the Company granted options to purchase up to 50,000 shares of the Company’s common stock to its CFO pursuant to the 2018 Plan. The
aggregate grant date fair value of these options was approximately $0.2 million. The stock options vested in full upon grant.

On December 24, 2019, the Company granted a total of options to purchase up to an aggregate of 475,000 shares of the Company’s common stock to
directors and advisors pursuant to the 2018 Plan. The aggregate grant date fair value of these options was approximately $2.0 million. The stock options
vested in full upon grant.

The fair value of options granted in 2019 and 2018 was estimated using the following assumptions:

For the Years Ended

December 31,
  2019   2018
Exercise price  $ 5.26-$5.88   -
Term (years)   4.18-9.98   -
Expected stock price volatility   111.2%-112.1%  -
Risk-free rate of interest   1.75%-2.52%  -

A summary of option activity under the Company’s stock option plan for year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 is presented below:

Number of

Shares

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price
Total Intrinsic

Value

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life (in years)
Outstanding as of December 31, 2018   -  $ -  $ -   -

Employee options issued   525,000   5.32   457,250   9.4
Outstanding as of December 31, 2019   525,000  $ 5.32  $ 457,250   9.4
Options vested and exercisable   525,000  $ 5.32  $ 457,250   9.4

F-16

Hoth Therapeutics, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Stock Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation expense for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 was approximately $2.5 million and $0.1 million, respectively, and
comprised of the following:

For the Years Ended

December 31,
  2019   2018
Employee common stock awards  $ -  $ 107,500
Directors common stock awards   -   25,000
Employee stock option awards   2,195,812   -
Employee restricted stock awards   10,252   10,553
Non-employee restricted stock awards   204,550   -
Non-employee warrant awards   84,605   -